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BT Arsociates
Env ironmental Servicec

31 Nightowl Corrt, Richmond, CA 94803
(Office) 510-222-1541 (Fax) 510-525-2178

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL SAMPLING REPORT FOR:

1435 WEBSTER STREET
ALAMEDA,CA

(]uly 9, 199s)

SITE DESCRIPTION

1435 Webster Street is located in the northwest Portion of the City of Alameda,
which is in Alameda County, California (Figures 1 and 2). This address is on the
northwest corner of the intersection of Webster and Taylor Sueets, and occupies
Alameda County Assessor's Parcel number 74427-57 (Figure 3). It is 1.5 miles
south of the Webster Street Trurnel, approximately 3.0 miles south of Interstate
Highway 880, and 1.0 mile southeast of the former U.S. Naval Air Station. The
subject site is currently a City of Alameda public parking lot (street level only).
Property use in the area is multi-purpose in nature with commercial, residential,
and light industrial usage.

GEoLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The subject site is located on bay piain deposits approximately 1/e mile east of the
San Francisco Bay. The bay is a drowned valley which is thought to have been
originally formed by erosion of the ancestral Sacramento River and subsequently
widened by subsidence and rise in the level of the sea. Quaternary (Pleistocene
to recent) sediments deposited in what is now San Francisco Bay include both
shallow marine and continental deposits known as "Bay Mud". The geologic
deposits encountered during drilling in fanuary of 1.993 consisted ptimarily of
fine to medium, loose to medium-dense, poorly'sorted, brown sand with some
gravel. At that time, groundwater was encounteted at 1.1.5 feet below ground
surface (bgs).
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OVERVIEW OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT THE SITE

Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

On Octc'ber 11, 1988, CHIPS Environmental Consultants, lnc' performed soil gas

.""fyt"t at the subject site at the request- of Accutite Tank Testing and

Maiitenance Services (a division of Olympian Oil Complny) of ry1rll F::
Francisco. The GHIPS study was specific to the area occuPied by two (2, ru,uuu-
eallon underground gasoline stora;e tanks, one 7,500-gallon undergro-und dresel

Storun" tankfand on'e Sg0-gallon fuaste oil tank. High soil gas readings were

obtaiied on the east side oione of two (2) gasoline pump islands, between the

irrr"a", *a rtom the backfill between the ga-soline storage tanks at both 9 *9.11

feet below ground surface (bgs). soil gas concentrations on t]re west side ot tne

tank pits were relativelY low.

All underground storage tanks were removed during September of 1989' 5oi1

samples aiquired for certified laboratory alalysgs attendant to the removal ot the

tanks.ontuitr"d concentrations of Totil Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Cff'H-G) to 220 parts per million (ppm), Total Plqoleum Hyqrocarbons as Diesel

Cfru-Oi to,130 irpm, ind 650 ppm total Oil and Grease (tOG)'

On fanuary 1L, 15, and 23, tgg:r, exploratory/remedial excavations of the fuel

hvdto.a.b6r, contaminated soil were conduct'ed by AAA Tank Removal/Forcade
;';;;;;S;""s (California licensed contractois) under the direction of a staff

seolocist from uriah Environmental services, Inc. (uES) of uvermore/Modesto.
ttre riort performed was done in accordance with a workpla-n Preliously
submitted io, and approved by, the Alameda County Health Care Services

Agenry (ACoHCSA).

Approximately 550 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from the area of

tli"iit1g pt"ui""sty occufiea by the underground storage tantl Ai th-at time' the

aimeniibi.rs of the ixcava-tion measured 34'<wl x 40trl x 18'@). No further excava-

tion was undertaken as the sulface of the site was fully occupied by treatErent beds

.o*t o.t d for the biological detoxification of previously excavated soil.

Following the bioremediation of the previously excavated soil, excavation

..ti*riti"ri"trr*"d on September 2g'25, i997. All work rlas performed .b*{ 
A

a;;i;;h. (a California iicensed contractor), under the direition of a UES staff

hvdrigeologist. The excavation was expanded to 34' Ov) x 55' (L) x 18'(p), and an

aiaitiSnaf S"OO cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed. During the course
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of the expanded excavation, contamination was observed to be confined to sandy

clav lenses that were p."t""t ui""tious depths along the south wallof the P;tl
ori September 27, 1391', four (4) discrete soil samples were acquuect- rro-m tne

."iilii'rir'"iii"-;$ffiJ;*rrtio". These samples were found to be free of
detectable concentrations of TPH€, TOG, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,

""JiJJ 
-ir"""t tsTExl, but containe{ ]r-21 p91rrH in the diesel range' The

;.or,-ri".duta aieset pittern" reported by th6iaboratory T* Ffl!-Ty,:T
pared to a tar wraP faUric Uy running comp.arative duomatograPruc stanoarqs'

thi, .o*purutive-study afpeated io .ottfit* the hyPothesi:-l$: 
*-^i:i-

standard"'TPH-D range-matirial detected was composed.of Partla|l-y-:lgiaoeq'
extractable hydrocarbons which comprise a portion of the tar wraP matenar'

A soil sample acquired from the floor of th9 e19an{ed excavationwas found to

.""tri" UeLene'at fZO parts per bilhon (ppb), toluene at 15 PPb' and ethyl-

benzene at 23 PPb.

Following the excavation of contaminated soil in lanu1ry, l"-1j:It-ii:g.T1
approxirn'atelv 50 cubic yards of stockpiled soil remaining tuom the uloergrounq
;i.";;';;J;.-;;;il;A co*iio'ea on-site in quadrilateral beds- atop

;.*ril, fiil;;;i"rirtu"t liners." The treatrrent beds were inocutated with

a bio-nutrient solution containing common, non-Pathogenig' hy{ro9arb9,n-

utilizing soil bacteria and a dilute commercial fertilizer solution. urr1lng tne

.o,rrr. 6f treatment, the soil was monitored to determine rates of degradadon'

soil temPerature, moisture, PlI, and nutrient levels'

onSeptember20,lggT,soilsampleswereacquiredandsubmittedforuncertified
,J".'"" f."".ls of TPil-G were founa to be 6elow the detection limit of 10 ppm,

;ffii ;;ill.,s ;i TPHnil had been red,tced to below the detection limit of

50 pom. Based upon these results, twelve (12) discrete samplel (9* f",t every 50

;fi:';,;;;*if ""a"it "rt*6nt) 
were o6tuir,"d for certified analyses. all

samol6s were free of detectable concenbations of TPH-G' BTEX' and TOG' Ten

a0)#*;i;; 
-G2) 

;;pi;; ;ere found to be free of detectable concentrations of

ffi-p, witrr ti. t*" fzl remaining samples containing |e an$ al,pp1,g$*
resnectivelv. According to UEs (and as noted above), th€se levels ot lrH-u

;;i"-;;;;.;;;;t"d;"y ; ctuomatographic Pattern tvpical or diesel fuel and

repr€sentd;instead, partially degraded tar wrap'

On December 2, Lggt,ten (10) discrete soil samples (one for every 20- cubic yards

oi soil under treatment) were acquired from approximately 200 cubic.yards of

contaminated soil remaining undel treatment' All samples were lound to De Jree

of detectable concentrations of the referenced analytes. For adclitlonal anc/or

more specific information regarding these sampling and remediation activ.ities

iri*pi5 r*"ii"*,-*"tn"a"6iG, eic.), please iefeito the aforementioned uEs
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workplan and the UES Report, "Installation of Three Groundwater Monitoring

Wells" (Match 2;5, L993).

lnstallation of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

On lanuarv lt and 12, 1993, tluee (3) soil borings were advanced on the subiect

ril;J;;'th" dtrection of a UES stifi hydrogeolo6st' Discrete soil samples were

collected at five-foot intervals betweeh thiground surface and the top of the

capillarv frinee. The samples collected were iubmitted for certified analyses for

ffi-D:TPIrt, Bfix, .ni toc. All samples were found to be free of detectable

concentrations of the referenced analytes.

Following completion of the drilling and soil sampling'.each l9t-ti-g--:::
converted'into iZ-ilrctr insidediameter groundwater monitoring well (rrgure-+r'

All work performed was done under the"authority of a permit (w25(/) issued by

the Alamida County Zone 7 Water Resources Agency'

For additional and/or more specific information regarding these borings (b--oring

loss, well construction detaili, etc.), please refer to the UES Report' "Installahon

of"Three Groundwater Monitoring Wells" (March 25, 1993)'

coMPLIANcEMoNIToRING/oN.SITEGRoUNDWATERMoNTToRINGWELLS

According to information made available to BT Associates,'the on-site Sround-
water mo"nitoring wells were developed and sampled by UES.at,the *1:l-T'

first quarter of 1993. However,, analytical reSults for the initial 8ro-undwater
,u-pi", collected are not available. In April of 1993, UES ceased b.tl.iness

op"i"tio*. In May of 1993, the sampling and reporting responsibilities for the

subiect site were assumed by BT Associates.

BT Associates first collected groundwater samples from the on-site monitoring

*"Ut o" lutt" g,lgg3. Subse{uent sampling acit'ities were placed on hold until

the on-siie monitoring welstould be iurvlyed with respect to me3n sea 
fel3l

datum. This work vias delayed, however, pending resolution of a seParate

billing issue between the property owner and the company that was to 
:3:d:ct

the sirvey (as obtaining siriitai service from another comPany was also :rot

requested). This issue was eventually resolved and the survey. was completed on

siit"J"l r+, reen. 
-Eorro*hg 

notifitation of ACoHCSA, BT Associates resumed

t"i"pii"S activities at the sud'iect site. The most recent sampling event at this

locaiionias conducted on |u\i 9,1995. On that date, the hydraulic gradientwas

calculated as 0.003 ft./ft., and ihe direction of gro,ndwater flow was determined

to U" rrighiry to the norihwest (N07"W). ThJonly well required.t !: TT.Plfd
auting tf,is iound was MW-1 (per ACoHCSA, discussed in the last sectio'n of ttris

- 7435 wtbstf' Strt'll, Haneda '
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report). Analytical results for groundwater samples collected at the subject site
are sumnrarized in Table I, below:

Well Sampling Methodology

Depth to water and total well deph were measured using an electric t1p9,-14
the volume of water within the 2-inch insidediameter casings computed. lvfW-l
was then purged using a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer until the
groundwatir was free oi significant sand, silt, and/or olhe_r grit material, and

fH, conductivity, and temperature teadings stabilized. Over three (3) well

T.blc I - Gtounditat r S.rpling Ra.illt8

Well # f,)ate

Depth
K)

Water (ft)

TPH.C
(ppb)

TPH.D
(Ppb)

Benzen€
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl-
b€nizene

(ppb)

Total
Xylenes
(ppb)

TOG
(ppm)

na+
4
12
21
5t

tut+

a
9
10
28

ND
ND
1.4
ND
na

ND
ND
ND
ND
na

na+
50

E

MW-l 6/3/95
9 /14/94
Dln/94
3/26/95
7 /9/95

MW-2 6/3/93
9/74/94
12/30194
3/26/9s
,, to tol

MW-3 6/3 /93
9/74/94
72/30/94
3/26/95
7 /e /9s

rur+ lul+

71.6 14m0

9.22 4,000
6.76 1,000
8.92 16,000

9.54 ND
11.E2 ND
9.46 160

6,82 ND

.9.22 
na

9.80 ND
72.79 ND
9.TZ ND
6.88 ND

9.52 ru

na.t

ND
ND
ND
ND

na+
25
5.8
7.7
25

na+ |
n *  |
.,: I
2.7 |
nal

I
NDi
ND
ND
ND
nil

ND
ND
ND
ND
na

ND ND
ND ND
0.8 5

ND ND
na na

ND 5.8
ND ND

ND 1,4

ND ND

na na

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

NDND
ND
ND
ND

5520
c&F

u.50.5

602

0.5Method
Detection 50 50 0'5 0'5

limits

Method of sq01 3!l-01 a2 ffiJ
Analvsis 8015 E0f5

602

TPH4 = Total Pettolerur Hydrocarbons asccoline na = Not analy'ed/rcqu*ted

TPH-D = Total Peeoleun Hydrocarbons as D€sel na+ = Not sahPled/well intc'essible

ToG= Total Orl and Grease PPb= Part6 P.f bilion

ND = Not detectod at or above the Method Detection Lirnit PPm = Parts Pq milion

lrlote: Smgling of MW-2 and Mw-3 oi 07109/95 not required by o-"Oo 
..---.-...-...-

- 5 - (M /6/95)
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volumes were removed ftom this well' Measurements of pE conductivity, and
temperature were recorded as referenced within Appendix B'

Subsequent to purging the well, a groundwater sample was collected from MW-1
using i clean, iisfosible polyethylene bailer lowered to a Point just below the
water surface. Using a Voss VOC Sampler, each groundwater samPle was
immediately transferr6a into ttn o (z) Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials and a
one-liter, amber glass bottle. Eactr sample container was PromPtly sealed with a
teflon-lined screw cap, labeled, placed on ice in an insulated container, and
transported under chain-of-custody to a California state-certified hazardous
wast6 analytical laboratory for anaiysis for Total PeEoleum Hydrocarbons_as
Gasoline (i"H-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
using EPA Methods 5030/801F8020 (602); and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Methods 3510/8015'

Extracted groundwater, in excess of that acquired for laboratory analysis, was
taken to F,ichmond for eventual introduction into a bioreactor currently
devetoping liquid inoculum for use in bioremediation operations.

Results of Certified Laboratory Analyses

The level of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TItH-D) was found to be
non-detectable (ND) in the gror:ndwater sample from MW-l. Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (fpft-C) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) were detected in MW-l as followsr TPH-G - 16,000 parts per
billion (ppb); benzene - 57 pfu; toluene - 28 ppb; ethylbenzene - Z-S nnf; ana
total xyieires - 53 ppb. .Cnatytical results for the groundwater sample collected
have b-een summarized in table I (page 5, above, and Appendix A)- Copies of aL
labotatory results as received frorr the certified hazardous waste analyticai
laboratory are enclosed within Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The level of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was found to be
non-detectable (ND) in the groundwater sample from MW-1 on ]uly 9! !W5.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (I.I H€) was detected in MW-l at
16,000 parts per billion (ppb). The levels of benzene, toluene, ethylbenze-ne-, and
total *ylenei GTEX) irr the sample from this well were reported as. follow_s
benzene - 57 ppb; toluene - A ppb; ethylbenzene - 25 ppb; and total xylenes ' 53
ppb. The sampling conducted represents the fifth sampling event for the subject
site (fourth consecutive quarter).

(s7 /@/ \
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Groundwater flow directions detemrined over the last four (4) quarters aPPear to
indicate that a monitoring well is not located in the area presumed to be down-
gradient from ttre former tank pit (Figures 5 and 6). The flow direction at the
time the on-site monitoring wells were installed was initially rePorted to be to
the south-southwest. As noted previously, first quarter sampling results for 1993
and other data pertaining to the well installations is not available from UES. As ^. - ^ I I
suctr, ACoHCSA has dir€cted that hao (2) eoil eamples be acquired from ura m u^! a( 

*\ 
- t

therwthweetErudr€ElMtof$tCIftrtrr$pi4. 6w 5a'"'1a.5 t

ACoHCSA agreed to limit the sampling in this quarter to MW-l with the under-
standing that soil samples would be acquired as indicated above. Discussions
with the clients/Responsible Parties in September and Octo,ber of 1995 concluded
with the agreementio conduct the sampling, and BT$Matet r'vf,s'trdhsdssd
to prtp*c the corrcepording Work Plan

It should be noted that, if sigdflcanttdl mhcrdnstim ia emun$ld during
sanrpling, ACoHCSA has also indicated that the illie$Ndsi of anothar gmclfid-
watEr rnonitoriqgwefi srrybtnetPfuary.

\ p10, \9a \.

Should you have any questions, ple'ase feel ftee to contact either of the under-
signed at 51 0-222-L547.

Sincerely,

6^frtu
Bruce A. Tsutsui
President, BT Associates
Registered Environmmtal Health Sp€cialist (1t4522)

//.,*/M/4
Marvin D. Kirkeby ./
President, Kirkeby Engineering
B€gistered Civil Engineer (#14001)

cI801 /WE81435Q. 4R5/ 10239s
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T.bl. | - Groundw.t.r S.nPling Re.ulrt

Depth
to

Water (ft)

MW-l 6/3/93
9/14/94
72/30/94
3/2619s
7 /9/95

MW-2 613/9V
9 /74/94
72/n/94
3/26/95
7 /9 /9s

tvlw-3 5 /3 /93
9/74/94
72/N/94
3/26/95
7 /9/9s

na+ na+
14,000 ND
40m ND
l,(m ND
16,000 ND

ND ND
ND ND
lfr ND
ND ND
na na

na+
11.45
9.22
6.76
8.92

9.54
11.82
9.M
6.82
9.27

9.80
12.19

6.88
o q t

na+

u
1 '

2t

5.6

ND

ND
na

fut+

z8
9
10
28

ND
ND
1.4
ND
na

ND
ND
ND
ND
na

na+

0.8
ND
2.7
n;t

ND
ND
ND
ND
na

ND
ND
ND
ND
na

ND ND
ND ND
0.8 5
ND ND
na na

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
na na

ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
na na na

Method
Daaectiol

Lildts

Method of
Ardysis

0.5

5520
c&F

1?H4= Total Pelroleuar Hydtocd$dr88 Gdoline nt= Not dEllzed/Fqucated

r?H-D = Totrl P€&oleun Hydrocartoru r Diesel na+; Not s.lPled/w€ll inacceasible

lDG= Totaloil.nd GteaEe ppb = Parc pec billiot

ND= Not detected at or above the Method Detection Lioit PPm= Pdts PGtr trilliotr

Note: Sutpling of MW'2 and Mw-3 or| 07109/95 not rcquited by ACoHCSA
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmenbl Anolyricol toborolory

PEr, # 9507013iluly 13, 1995

BlTt ASSOCIATES

Attn: Bruce Tsutsui

Re: One water sanple for Gasoline/BIEX and

Project name: Perrar / ol,lmPian
Project location: 1435 webster st.,

Date Eampled! ilul 09, 1995
Date extracted: Jul 11-i2' 1995

RESTILTS:

SAI.{PLE
r .D.

caEoline Dlesel Benzene

(us/L) (uS/L) (uS/L)

Diesel ana1yses.

- Alameda, cA.

Date submitted: .ful 11, 1995
Date analyzed: Jul LL-L?, L995

Toluene Ethyl Total
Benzene Xylene

(us/L,) (ue/L) (us/l,)

ltw-x

B lanlc

spiked
Recovery

Detection
Ij.nit

l{ethod of
Analysis

16000

N.D .

94 .6 *

50

so3o /
s015

N.D.

N.D.

87 .8*

0 .5

35to I
8015

57

N.D.

81 .  2 t

0 .5

602

252A 53

N.D .

98 .38

10

602

N.D.  N .D.

85 .8 t  80 .1*

0 .5  0 .5

602 602

uong

1754 Hourel Courl Milpilas, cA .9503s iloS-946-9636 Fax:40&946-9563
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BT Associates (Of6ce)
970-xt2-7517Envlronmemtal Servtcc.

3f Nighbwl Crurt, Richrud CA 9lflB uro-Sfilttt

WELL MONITORING FORM

CLIENT:

SITE

Ferr$ kqerty DATE: luly 9,199s

ADDRES$ 7435 Webstr Strct REFRESENTATTVE:Ms. Eoa Chu

Ahmeik,CA CU,,NTY NFRESEhITATII'E
COhITACTED PRIOR TO SAMPI,TNG? Y6

NoF 1: TOTAL WELL DEPIH & DEPI1I TO WAIER rreagurcsrents rre laad b dr accur.cr of
.fl' ftom a etraight cdge plsoed h ! north-5outh orientation orr top of the duhry bd.

Noc 2: The 0.1 7 ficwe us€d bclor,v b cqrv€rt WATER COIUMN HEIGIIT b sallcms hrs unib of
gallons/tiear foot, end is for a 2" diauret€r. Scludut€ {0 PVC pip€ wi$ m inside diamet€tr
of 2.057'. Siniliarly, use a converaion hctor of 0.66 br a {" pipe.- whidr has a 4O26" I.D.

TOTALWEII.DEPTH 23,78'

- DEpTI{TOWATER 8.92'

- WATERCOLLjMNtffi,q$ 74.26'

MONNORINGWELL * MW'7

PURGEMETHOD: sbk Polvethvlme Bailer

x 0.77 - 2& caltonc (1 wett votu$e)

Multiolv I wetl voluoE bv 3 to obtain the minimun nunber of rallons of r.yaier
to be prirged fron nroni6ng well prior ro bldng lampl€s.

g x 2,5 = 7,5 GaUora (3 Welt Volumes)

COT{TAMINANTODOR? No TIME OF SAMPIT CGI,T,ECTION:

TIJRBIDITY LEVEL: Modemte WITNESSED BY: NO

NME GALIONS lEMPERAruRE
(Tl pH CONDIJCTTVIry

lmhos/rm

1340 o 76.8 8.07 457

1348 2.5 74.7 7.06 545

1357 5 72.2 6.68 552

1406 7.5 72.9 6.75 554

(grayish colo)

STTEEN ON WAIER? No SAMPI,ER'S StrGNATURE:

7470


